

No. 54684-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF
STEVEN RUSSELL,
Petitioner.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. Assignments Of Error	2
II. Statement Of Facts	3
III. Argument.....	17
A. Mr. Russell Was Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel Where Counsel Failed To Move For Suppression of Eyewitness Identification.....	18
B. Counsel Was Ineffective For Failure to Call An Expert Witness.....	34
C. Mr. Russell's Offender Score Must Be Corrected And He Is Entitled To A Full Resentencing.	39
IV. CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Coats</i> , 173 Wn.2d 123, 267 P.3d 324 (2011)	17
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Crace</i> , 17 Wn.2d 835, 280 P.3d 1102 (2012)	19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glassman</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002)	39
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Johnson</i> , 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997)	39
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Brotherhood of Friends</i> , 41 Wn.2d 133, 247 P.2d 787 (1952)	39
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999)	20

State v. Birch, 151 Wn.App. 504,213 P.3d 63 (2009).....22

State v. Blake, 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021)39

State v. Butler, 200 Wn.2d 695, 521 P.3d 931 (2022).....36

State v. Cheatam, 150 Wn.2d 626,81 P.3d. 830 (2003).34

State v. Derri, 199 Wn.2d 658,511 P.3d 1267 (2002)21

State v. Garrett, 124 Wn.2d 504,881 P.2d 185 (1994)... 18

State v. Gouley,19 Wn.App.2d 185, 494 P.3d 458 (2021)
.....40

State v. Jenks, 197 Wn.2d 708, 487 P.3d 482 (2021)....43

State v. LaBounty, 17 Wn.App.2d 576, 487 P.3d 221
(2021).....41

State v. Markovich, 19 Wn.app.2d 157,492 P.3d 206
(2021).....41

<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322,899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	19
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91,217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126,101 P.3d 80 (2004);	20
<i>State v. Riofta</i> , 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009)....	21
<i>State v. Scabbyrobe</i> , 16 Wn.App.2d 870, 482 P.3d 301 (2021).....	36
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009)	18
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 148 Wn.2d 91,59 P.3d 58 (2002)	21
<i>Washington State Ass’n of Ctys. v. State</i> , 199 Wn.2d 1, 502 P.3d 825, 833 (2022).....	43
 <i>Federal Authority</i>	
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440,89 S.Ct. 1127, 22 L.Ed.2d 402 (1960).....	22

<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365,106 S.Ct. 2574, 91 L.Ed.2d 305 (1986).....	20
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 53 L.Ed.2d 140 (1977).....	22
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188, 93 S.Ct. 375, 34 L.Ed.2d 401 (1972).....	31
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228,132 S.Ct. 176, 181 L.Ed.2d 694 (2012).....	38
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44,107 S.Ct. 2704, 97 L.Ed.2d 37 (1987).....	34
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470,120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L.Ed.2d 985 (2000).....	20
<i>Washington Statutes</i>	
EHB 1324 (2023).....	41
RCW 10.01.040	43

RCW 69.50.4013	39
RCW 9.94A.345.....	42
RCW 9.94A.500.....	41
RCW 9.94A.510.....	40
RCW 9.94A.525(1)(a).....	41
RCW 9.94A.525(1)(b).....	41
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(b).....	40

Rules

ER 402.....	35
ER 403.....	35
ER 702.....	35

Treatises

Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L.Rev. 55, 60 (2008).....	21
Gary L. Wells & Elizabeth A. Olson, <i>Eyewitness Testimony</i> , 54 ANN. REV. PSYCHOL. 277, 284-85 (2003	38
Gary L. Wells, et al., Policy and Procedure Recommendations, at 11, 12.	24
Jennifer E. Dysart et al., <i>Show-ups: The Critical Issue of Clothing Bias</i> , 20 APPLIED COGNITIVE PSYCHOL. 1009, 1017-19 (2006).....	38
John T. Wixted & Gary L. Wells, The Relationship between Eyewitness Confidence and Identification Accuracy: A new Synthesis: 18 Psych. Sci., in Pub Interest 10, 14-17	27
Joyce W. Lacy & Craig E.L. Stark, <i>The Neuroscience of Memory; Implications for the Courtroom</i> , 14 Nature Rev. Neuroscience 649, 651 (2013)	29

Margaret Bull Kovera & Andrew J. Evelo, *The case for Double-Blind Lineup Administration*, 23 Psych. Pub. Pol’y & L. 421 (2017).....27

Michael R. Leippe & Donna Eisenstadt, *Eyewitness Confidence and the Confidence-Accuracy relationship in memory for People*, in 2 Handbook of Eyewitness psychology, Memory for People 377, 417-18 (Rod C.L. Lindsay, et al. eds. (2007)33

Ronald P. Fisher, *Interviewing Victims and witnesses of Crime*, 1 Psychol. Publ. Pol’y & L. 732, 740 (1995)30

See also Christian A. Meissner & John C. Brigham, *Thirty Years of Investigating the Own-Race Bias In Memory For Faces: A Meta-Analytic Review*, 7 Psycho. Pub. Pol’y & L. 3,15 (2002).....36

Taki V. Flaris & Ellie F. Chapman, *Cross-Racial Misidentification: A call to action in Washington State*

and Beyond, 38 Seattle U.L.Rev. 861, 870 (2015)	
.....	36,37,38
Timothy P.O'Toole & Giovanna Shay, Manson v.	
Brathwaite Revisited: Towards A New Rule Of Decision	
for Due Process Challenges to Eyewitness Identification	
Procedures, 41 Val.U.L.Rev. 109, 134-135 (2006)	37
Wayne Weiten, Psychology: Themes and Variations,	
Briefer version 130, 231 (7 th Ed. 2008).....	33
 <i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	21
U.S.Const. amend. VI.....	18
Wash. Const. Art. I §22	18
